- Decision No. .

BEFOBETTEE RAIIROAD COMMISSIQN OF THE STATE OF CAIIFORN:A
Ir. the matter of the application

| l{ggl}(za[]BQ}ll\[Ln
1
of Southern Pacific Company fLor

avtnority to cexcel Reference Note
Circled 2 in conxection with Items.
Tos. 970~-4, 972-B, 974-B and 975-B
of its Locel, Joint and Proportiomel
Freight Tariff No. 730, CRC. Xo.l632,
applying ox packing—houue producty in
refrigerator cars from South Ssn Fran~
cisco to Sents Cruz, Sacramento Presno,
San Francisco Oakland and an Jose.

| B_/—f%l 90131;‘?3‘0

. Application No. 1878.

e el e e Ve gl P e ol Nl Nt

Geo. D. Sqnires. for SOuxhern Paciftic Co.,
-~ apyplicant.
‘Ssnborxn & Roebl, for Western Meat COmpany,
protestant,‘

TOVELAND, Commissioner.
ORINION

The Southern Pacific Company“in this application is
seeking authority under Seotion 63 of the Public Utilities Aot‘
to canoel Note cireled 2, oubliohed in conneotion‘with Items
Nos. 970-A. 3978-B, 974~B ard 975- B of its Local, Joint and Iro- |
vortional Freight Tariff Fo. 730, CRC Xo. 1632, auplying on ?aok—
ing House products in refrigerator cers from Soumh San Franoisoo

to Sants Cruz, Ssersmento, Fresno, Sen Pranciseo, Oakland and Sen

JO0So.

Sote circled 2, prior to March 15, 1915,‘read as‘rollowso

"Will apply on shipments under ice in
refrigerator cors. but does not include oost
of refrigeration

”fﬁective Mereh 15, 1915, same was corrected to read-_
"Will gpply on shipments under ice in

re:ﬁrigerator cars, but does not include cost
of refrigeration - exception to Rule: 13.




Rule lo resd°

"Rates named in this teriff do not include
charge for refrigeration of freight. Refriger-
ation being = special service separate and dis- -
tinct from transportation, the charge mede for
refrigeration is ir. addit ion to the transports-
tion rates nomed herein. Ses Southern Pacific:
Co's Tocal and Joint Refrigeration Teriff No..
810, CRC Xo0.1874, supplements thereto and re-
issues thereo?, for refrigeration’ charges on -
saipments hanﬁled via lines of this company.

The cancels*ion or the No 2 from Tariif 730 CRC . No.
1632, would result n & cherge of. rrom to $10 per car being
imposad or the refrigeration service in conrormity with the rates :
set forth in Section 2, pege 7, or Iocdl and Joint: Rerrigeratiqn
Tarief 810, CRC Fo. 1674, ss- 2o0lloms:
Prosent Rate Proposed Rete .Percm'tage

Per Car Minimum Per Car Minimum, of
To 20,000 : Pounds 20,000 Pourds Increase

¢

Ssn Prancisco | $5.00 o .';*.“.10.00 o 106%‘
Oaklend 10,000 15,00 50 -
Sen Jome 10.00 15.00 50
Sente Cruz 25.00  #5.00 0
Secramento 36.00 41.00. 15
Preauo 76.00 . 86.00 14

Applicent contends that it is entitled to this addition-
al revenue to cover the cost of tramsporting the weightvoi'ieeetn
the bunkers, the cost of repairs to bunkers, snd the supervisiqn'
expense connected with shipments moving'under'refrigeratidn. itc”
8ls0 desires to plece the nacking house treffic on a unirorm basis 
snd remove diserimination in charges. ‘ ‘,

The testimony of a witness Por apelicanx developed the .
faet that cerriers until & very recent date reserved the exelueive
privilege oz perrorming tbe rerrigeration service. and that prior .
t0 Maxrch 15, 1915 no optional arrengements were in effect in ”‘
Californie, the standerd refrigeration rates being.eeseseed egainst

81l consignments forwarded in cers with Lced bunkers, except tﬁese o

forwarded by the protestant in this case.
.




Effective March 15, 1915, as por section 2, page 7,
of ?efrigeration Tarlff 810, CRC 1874 a schedule of reduoed rates
was established for use of refrigerator cars under ice whereby |
ahippers wore premitted to perform the- inltial icing.

Applicant s Tariff 16, Y., CRC No.84, efﬂective Jﬁnuary 1,
1906, in Ttenm XNo. 1036 vage 52 nrovides fbr fresh meate. car-
losads, from South San Franciuco to Sacramento. This item earrien-
the fovllowing‘note: | |

"Rate apylies on shipments in refrigerator
cars wnder ice; doos not cover cost of ice.™

Tae comﬁodity rates here involved were subsequently
established and 81l carry foot notes to tihe seme éffect.‘ The -
evidenoce tends to show that tais situation was brought about by
the fact that tae Soutaern Tacific COmpany has no facilities at
South Sax Francisco f£or the icing of cars, and it anpears that |
the Western Mbat Company, protestant in thistroceeding.-wae givén
the privilege 0f verforming neceSsax& initial ;cing o£ all cars
loaded with‘packing house products moving out of ita'p;ant-locéted:
at that point. This arrangement'wgs apparently in the intefbst drfg
aconomy, to avoid the losding ot the ice into bunkers at éﬁn‘Fraa- .
cisco, moiing the cars under ice to South Ssn Frencisco md mein-
teining ot the point ofvloading‘an emeréency-ice éuppiy to re- S
plenisk the bunkers prior to their departure under load. -

It would, thorefore, appear that when the rates under 1
discussion were established due considerstion was given %0 all’ ot' 
the circumstarces md conditions, end thet the rates st the time‘
nublishggygeemed t0 be sufficlently high to imclude the st of
transporting the ice, bunker damages and supervision expense. rhe f
additional charges now pronosed are not to cover any new service

buu‘constitute & inerease in the present transnartation charsesi

Protestant's witness testitied that at all tﬂmes ainco\\

the establishment of its industry at South San Francisco the-
icing of cars baa-beqn perfarmed by its employes and that‘tho
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cost of trahsportiné tae ico in the bﬁnkers\was included in the
freight ratos. also that had the propoaed tariff chahgééubeéﬁ 

in effect during the years 1914 and 1915 the 1ncreaaed chargeé
mould have amounted to $6,885 for the iirst Jear and &7, 655 ror.n‘
the secomd. It is claimed that the meuhod Qf icing the cars ’
used im this traffic precludes eny damage to dbunkers, the'iéé.
f£irst being put through & crushing machine, conveyed throusﬁ a
spout end with s mixture o2 salt gradually fed into the bunkers.
Tols method 1s entirely different from that employed in icing cars
for fruits or vegetables, where the ice‘is dropped into the bunkn‘

‘ors 1z blocks weighing from 100 o 150 poundg each, theraby cans.
ing moxre or less damage to the eauipmanz |
Much §1scussion was indulged in at the hearing‘s,ﬁd"‘in |
the briefs of the attorneys as to the correct interpretation of
Section 2 ot the'Réfrigerqtion{Tariti. Fote No.l to this ééotion
reads: |
"Any car requiring re-lcing in transit will be
accepted under above rates, only when shipper ices
car to full capacily at point of origin. Any ocar
requiring re-icing’in transit, NOT lced to capacity
by shipper at point of origln will be subject to
caarges shown under Schion 1 o‘ this tarift.
| Att orneys for protestanz conxended that because of thia
£oot note charges nrovxdea in Section 2 could oot be applied to 3; 
consignment initially iced to capacity by shipper which &1& not
require re- icing in transit. The section,in i S enttrety reiera
to, TALl carload shipments *****,"whan cars are;initially,iced‘
by shipper”, snd the note is simply explanatory. If a 6ai were =
iced to f£ull capacity by shipﬁer‘and‘réquiréd re-ioing in transit
Section‘z wou1d certainly apply; it would also apply‘if-car-were :
not fully iced By shipper nrdvidé& no re-icing'was'required in |
transit. Section 1 ol the tariff would apply to cars requiring
re-icing in transit which had not been 18ed to. canacity by the‘

‘shipper.

T would suggest applicant reframe this note axd thue
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ﬁrovent any pos ible ditferences o; opinion as o its meaning.‘ |
. The existing rotes from South San mra:ncisco clearly in--‘\

clude the refrigeration service when the initial icing 1s nerformed )
by sblpber. In other words, at the time these rates were made effeot-
ive, carrier was Lully advised that while it would not have to furn-“

ish the ice and nut zt in the cars it would bave to haul the lce in
| refrigerator cars as incidentsl to the movements. This situation f
bas existed sizce the time the industry was established‘in‘sbﬁfhv
Sen Francisco. The allegatioﬁ made by:the cgrriet that the éharge
mede on shipments of fresh mest from South‘Saﬁ Francisco constitutes 
a aisc*imination &8 against churges on like commodities from other
roints, in ny judgment has not been suatained for the resason that
| the ratos Ifrom other points to destinations ere nresumably reaaonp '
able for the service rendered, &snd that such rates were established

with the understending ¢ the rofrigeration service would be addi-

tzonal thereto whether the icing was berformed by the carrier or theﬁ”‘

shipner.

Theso cases differestiste from the ‘sttastion at South
San Frencisco in that the carrier has never had md hes not now
facilities for reifrigeration ot the latter voint and simoe tha“qsfabé- '
‘lis&monf of the industry at that point the industry, having £ac;11-5-
ties for refrigeratioh. has performed that service and recefved &
rate from.*he carriers based npon taat iaCt.‘ |

In view of these facts the applican* hag falled, in my
Sudgment, to prove tae rate unremunerative md has, thereforo not'
sus*ained the burden of proving the propriety of the proposed inr
erease and the apnllcation will thereforo be denied witnoux pre-r

Judice. ,
I submit herewith the following form of order:




The Southern Pacific Coﬁpany having apolied under
Section 63 of the Pudlic Utilities Act for suthority to omoel
rote circled 2, published in comnectlon with Itehs Néé.'QVO-A.
972-3, 974«3 and 975-B, in its Zocél Joint‘and.froportional
“reight Taxriff No. 730, CRC No. 1633 applying to nacking house
pro&ucus in refrigerator cars from South San Prancisco to po:mxa
saown in the onin;on which brecedes this order, and a pnblic hear-
ing havtng been held, and the Commxss;on being fully apprised in : ,

tae premises,~
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the application be denied,

without prejudice.
Phe foregolng opimior snd order are hereby approved.and

ordered filed as the opinion and order of the Reilrosd Commission

of the State of Californla. { - |
Doted ot Sen Francisco, California. this /’5‘;@22 dey 03  o

Praneh .. 1916

Commlsstbnera.'




